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Thank you for buying your new Remington® product. Please read these instructions carefully and keep 
them safe. Remove all packaging before use.
WARNING: This appliance is hot. Keep out of reach of children at all times.
 
IMPORTANT SAFEGUARDS

• This appliance can be used by children aged from 8 years and above and  
persons with reduced physical, sensory or mental capabilities or lack of 
experience and knowledge if they have been supervised/instructed and 
understand the hazards involved. Children shall not play with the appliance. 
Cleaning and user maintenance shall not be done by children unless they are 
older than 8 and supervised. Keep the appliance and cable out of reach of 
children under 8 years.

B Do not use this appliance near bathtubs, showers, basins or other vessels 
containing water.

• When the appliance is used in a bathroom, unplug it after use since the 
proximity of water presents a hazard even when the applaince is switched off.

• For additional protection, the installation of a residual current device (RCD)  
having a rated residual operating current not exceeding 30 mA is advisable  
in the electrical circuit supplying the bathroom*. 
* Currently, the fitting in a bathroom of an electrical socket suitable or capable of 
operating the appliance is not permitted in the UK (see BS7671).

• Burn hazard. Keep the appliance out of reach from young children, particularly 
during use and while cooling down.

• Never leave the appliance unattended when it is connected to the power 
supply.

• Always place the appliance with its stand, if any, on a heat-resistant, stable flat 
surface.

• If the supply cord of this unit becomes damaged, discontinue use immediately 
and return the appliance to your nearest authorised Remington® service 
dealer for repair or replacement in order to avoid a hazard.
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• Do not allow any part of the appliance touch the face, neck or scalp.
• Keep the power plug and cord away from heated surfaces.
• Do not use attachments other than those we supply.
• Do not use the appliance if it is damaged or malfunctions.
• Do not twist or kink the cable, or wrap it round the appliance. Check the cord regularly for any sign of 

damage.
• This appliance is not intended for commercial or salon use.

PARTS
1. Advanced ceramic coated plates infused with 

keratin
2. On/off switch
3. Heat protection sensor
4. Heat protection sensor On/Off switch
5. Heat protection sensor On indicator icon
6. Temperature controls

7. Digital temperature display
8. Temperature boost function
9. Temperature lock function
10. Hinge lock
11. Swivel cord
12. Heat resistant pouch (not shown)

 
ADDITIONAL FEATURES
• Fast heat up—ready to use in 15 seconds.
• Automatic safety shut off – this unit will switch itself off if no button is pressed or it is left on after 60 

minutes.
• Multivoltage: for home or abroad. At 120V times and temperatures may vary.

INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE
• Before use, ensure the hair is clean, dry and tangle-free.
• For extra protection use a heat protection spray.
• Hairsprays contain flammable material - do not use while using this product.
• Section the hair prior to styling. Style the lower layers first.
1. Plug the styler into the mains power supply.
2. When the straightener is plugged in but not turned on the lock symbol B will be illuminated 

indicating the styler is in standby mode. 
3. Press and hold the on button to switch on.
4. The Heat Protection sensor will automatically be on when the styler is turned on – indicated by the 

illuminated sensor indicator icon.
5. To turn this function off press and hold the Heat Protection Sensor On/Off button.
6. Start styling on lower temperatures first. Select the appropriate temperature for your hair type by 

adjusting the +/- temperature controls on the side of the product.
7. ‘+’ Increases the temperature ‘- ‘decreases the temperature.

Recommended Temperatures

Temperature Hair type

160°C - 180°C Thin / fine, damaged or bleached hair

180°C - 200°C Normal, healthy hair

200°C - 230°C Thick and difficult to style hair

ENGLISH
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8. The temperature display will flash until the desired temperature is reached.
9. Working on one section at a time run the straightener through the entire length of the hair, without 

stopping.
10. If the Heat Protection Sensor is on during styling, it will monitor moisture in the hair and continually 

optimise the temperature to prevent damage without compromising on results. These changes are 
not displayed by the straightener and happen quickly and automatically during styling.

Temperature Boost Function
• For quick touch ups of stubborn, hard to style sections.
• The temperature boost function boosts the temperature to 230°C.
• Hold the “+” button for 2 seconds to operate.
• Caution: the highest temperature is not suitable for every hair type. If you plan to use this 

straightener on the boost setting of 230°C please test on a small section of your hair first.

Temperature Lock Function
• Set the desired temperature by pressing +/- buttons and lock the switch settings by pressing the ‘-‘ 

button for 2 seconds. 
• A ‘padlock’ symbol will appear on the temperature display.
• To unlock the switch settings, press and hold the ‘-‘ button again for 2 seconds.

Hinge Lock for Storage
• Plates can be shut together for easy storage.
• Locked - Push the hinge lock up to the locked position.
• Unlocked - Pull the hinge lock down to the unlocked position.
• NOTE: Do not heat the unit in the locked position.

CLEANING AND MAINTENANCE
• Unplug the appliance and allow to cool.
• Wipe all the surfaces with a damp cloth.
• Don’t use harsh or abrasive cleaning agents or solvents.

RECYCLING

W
To avoid environmental and health problems due to hazardous substances, 
appliances and rechargeable and non-rechargeable batteries marked with one of 
these  symbols must not be disposed of with unsorted municipal waste. Always 
dispose of electrical and electronic products and, where applicable, rechargeable 
and non-rechargeable batteries, at an appropriate official recycling/collection 
point.
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DEUTSCH

Vielen Dank, dass Sie sich für den Kauf dieses Remington® Produkts entschieden haben. Lesen Sie diese 
Bedienungsanleitung aufmerksam durch und bewahren Sie sie auf. Entfernen Sie die Verpackung vor dem 
Gebrauch vollständig.
ACHTUNG: Das Gerät wird heiß. Halten Sie es stets außer Reichweite von Kindern.
 
WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

• Dieses Gerät ist für die Nutzung von Kindern ab 8 Jahren sowie von Personen 
mit eingeschränkten physischen, sensorischen oder geistigen Fähigkeiten oder 
Mangel an Erfahrung und Wissen geeignet, wenn ihnen die Handhabung 
erklärt wurde/ sie dabei beaufsichtigt werden und ihnen die damit 
verbundenen Gefahren bewusst sind. Kinder dürfen nicht mit dem Gerät 
spielen. Reinigung und Pflege dürfen nicht von Kindern durchgeführt werden, 
es sei denn sie sind älter als 8 Jahre und werden dabei beaufsichtigt. Bewahren 
Sie das Gerät und das Kabel außer Reichweite von Kindern unter 8 Jahren auf.

B Warnung: Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in der Nähe einer Badewanne, einem 
Behälter oder anderen Gefäßen, die Wasser enthalten.

• Wenn Sie das Gerät im Badezimmer verwenden, ziehen Sie den Netzstecker 
nach dem Gebrauch, da Wasser in der Nähe auch bei ausgeschaltetem Gerät 
eine Gefahr darstellt.  

• Als zusätzliche Schutzmaßnahme sollten Sie in den Stromkreislauf im 
Badezimmer eine Fehlerstrom-Schutzeinrichtung mit einem 
Bemessungsdifferenzstrom nicht über 30mA einbauen. Fragen Sie einen 
Elektriker um Rat.

• Verbrennungsgefahr. Halten Sie das Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von 
Kleinkindern, vor allem während es in Betrieb ist oder abkühlt.

• Stellen Sie das Gerät und gegebenenfalls die Ladestation stets auf einen 
hitzebeständigen, stabilen, flachen Untergrund.

• Lassen Sie das Gerät nicht unbeaufsichtigt, solange es ans Stromnetz 
angeschlossen ist. 
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• Ist das Stromkabel beschädigt, verwenden Sie das Gerät auf keinen Fall mehr 
und geben Sie es bei einem autorisierten Remington® Servicehändler in Ihrer 
Nähe zur Reparatur oder zum Umtausch ab, um eine Gefährdung zu  
vermeiden.

• Achten Sie darauf, dass kein Bestandteil des Geräts mit dem Gesicht, dem Nacken oder der Kopfhaut 
in Berührung kommt.

• Bringen Sie den Netzstecker und das Netzkabel nicht mit beheizten Oberflächen in Berührung.
• Verwenden Sie nur das von uns zur Verfügung gestellte Zubehör.
• Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht, wenn es beschädigt ist oder nicht richtig funktioniert.
• Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie das Kabel nicht knicken oder verdrehen.
• Wickeln Sie das Kabel nicht um das Gerät. Überprüfen Sie das Kabel regelmäßig auf Schäden.
• Dieses Gerät ist nicht für die gewerbliche Nutzung geeignet.

BESTANDTEILE
1. Hochwertige Keramikbeschichtung angere-

ichert mit Keratin
2. Ein- / Ausschalter
3. Hitzeschutz-Sensor.
4. Ein-/Aus Taste Hitzeschutz-Sensor.
5. Bereitschaftsanzeige Hitzeschutz-Sensor.
6. Temperaturregler

7. Digitale Temperaturanzeige
8. Turbo Boost Funktion
9. Tastensperre
10. Transportverriegelung
11. Kabel mit Drehgelenk
12. Hitzebeständige Aufbewahrungstasche (nicht 

abgebildet)

PRODUKTEIGENSCHAFTEN
• Schnelles Aufheizen – in nur 15 Sekunden einsatzbereit.
• Automatische Sicherheitsabschaltung – Dieses Gerät schaltet sich selbst ab, wenn es länger als 60 

Minuten in Betrieb ist und keine Taste gedrückt wird.
• Mehrfachspannungsfunktion: für zu Hause oder im Urlaub. Bei 120 Volt können Zeiten und 

Temperaturen variieren.

BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
• Achten Sie vor dem Gebrauch darauf, dass das Haar sauber, trocken und nicht verheddert ist.
• Verwenden Sie für den zusätzlichen Schutz Ihres Haars ein Hitzeschutzspray.
• Haarsprays enthalten entzündliche Stoffe – verwenden Sie kein Haarspray, während das Gerät in 

Betrieb ist.
• Teilen Sie das Haar vor dem Stylen ab. Glätten Sie zuerst die untenliegenden Strähnen.
1. Stecken Sie den Netzstecker des Geräts in die Steckdose.
2. Ist der Styler an das Stromnetz angeschlossen, aber nicht eingeschaltet, erscheint auf dem Display ein 

Schloss-Symbol, der Styler befindet sich dann im Standby-Modus B.
3. Halten Sie die Einschalttaste gedrückt, um das Gerät einzuschalten.
4. Bei Inbetriebnahme des Geräts schaltet sich der Hitzeschutzsensor automatisch ein – angezeigt durch 

das leuchtende Sensorsymbol. 

 DEUTSCH
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DEUTSCH

5. Um diese Funktion zu deaktivieren, halten Sie den Ein-/Ausschalter des Hitzeschutzsensors gedrückt.
6. Beginnen Sie das Styling zunächst auf einer geringen Temperaturstufe. 
7. Wählen Sie die geeignete Temperatur für Ihren Haartyp mithilfe der Regler an der Seite des Geräts 

aus. „+“ erhöht die Temperatur, „-“ verringert die Temperatur.

Empfohlene Temperaturwerte

Temperatur Haartyp

160°C - 180°C Dünnes/feines, strapaziertes oder aufgehelltes Haar

180°C - 200°C Normales, gesundes Haar

200°C - 230°C Kräftiges, sehr lockiges und schwer zu bändigendes Haar

8. Die Temperatur auf dem digitalen Display blinkt, bis die gewünschte Temperatur erreicht ist. 
9. Glätten Sie immer nur einzelne Strähnen. Lassen Sie den Haarglätter ohne zu stoppen durch die 

gesamte Länge des Haars gleiten.
10. Ist der Hitzeschutzsensor während des Stylings eingeschaltet, überprüft er den Feuchtigkeitshaushalt 

Ihrer Haare und passt konstant die Temperatur an. So wird Ihr Haar vor Schäden geschützt, aber 
trotzdem ein gelungenes Stylingergebnis erzielt. Diese Änderungen werden auf dem Haarglätter 
nicht angezeigt, sondern schnell und automatisch während des Stylings vollzogen.

Turbo Boost Funktion
• Für schnelles Ausbessern von widerspenstigen, schwierig zu frisierenden Haarpartien.
• Mit der Turbo Boost Funktion steigt die Temperatur auf 230°C.
• Um diese Funktion zu aktivieren, halten Sie den ‘+’ Regler 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt.
• Achtung: Die Höchsttemperatur kann nicht bei jedem Haartyp angewendet werden. Bevor Sie die 

Boost-Einstellung des Haarglätters von 230°C verwenden, probieren Sie diese bitte zuerst an einer 
kleinen Haarpartie aus.

Tastensperre
• Stellen Sie die gewünschte Temperatur mit Hilfe der +/- Tasten ein und speichern Sie diese 

Einstellung, indem Sie die ‘-‘ Taste 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt halten. Neben der Temperaturanzeige 
erscheint ein ‘Vorhängeschloss’ Symbol.

• Um die Einstellung wieder freizugeben, halten Sie die ‘-‘ Taste erneut einfach 2 Sekunden lang 
gedrückt.

Transportverriegelung
• Die Stylingplatten können zum einfachen, platzsparenden Verstauen in zugeklappter Position 

verriegelt werden.
• Zum Verriegeln schließen Sie die Platten und schieben Sie den Schalter nach oben in die 

Verrieglungsposition.
• Zum Entriegeln schieben Sie den Schalter in die Entriegelungsposition.
• HINWEIS: Heizen Sie das Element in verriegeltem Zustand nicht auf.

REINIGUNG UND PFLEGE
• Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und lassen Sie das Gerät abkühlen.
• Wischen Sie alle Oberflächen mit einem feuchten Tuch ab.
• Verwenden Sie keine aggressiven oder scheuernden Reinigungs- oder Lösungsmittel.
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RECYCLING

W
Um durch giftige Substanzen hervorgerufene Gefahren für Gesundheit und 
Umwelt zu vermeiden, dürfen Geräte sowie wiederaufladbare und nicht 
wiederaufladbare Batterien, die mit einem dieser Symbole gekennzeichnet sind, 
nicht mit unsortiertem Siedlungsabfall entsorgt werden. Entsorgen Sie 
elektrische und elektronische Produkte und gegebenenfalls wiederaufladbare 
und nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien bei entsprechenden amtlichen Recycling- / 
Rücknahmestellen.
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Merci d’avoir acheté ce produit Remington®. Avant l’utilisation, veuillez lire attentivement ces instructions 
et conservez-les dans un endroit sûr. Retirez tout l’emballage avant utilisation.

AVERTISSEMENT : Cet appareil est chaud. Tenir à tout moment hors de portée des enfants.
 
MISES EN GARDE IMPORTANTES

• Cet appareil peut être utilisé par des enfants âgés de 8 ans et plus et par des 
personnes aux aptitudes physiques, sensorielles ou mentales réduites ou ne 
possédant pas l’expérience et les connaissances suffisantes, pour autant que ces 
personnes soient supervisées/aient reçu des instructions et soient conscientes 
des risques encourus. Les enfants ne peuvent pas jouer avec l’appareil. Le 
nettoyage et l’entretien par l’utilisateur ne doivent pas être effectués par des 
enfants, à moins qu’ils ne soient âgés de plus de 8 ans et qu’ils soient supervisés.
Tenez l’appareil et le câble hors de portée des enfants de moins de 8 ans.

B Avertissement :  Veillez à ne pas utiliser cet appareil à proximité de baignoires, 
douches, lavabos ou autres récipients contenant de l’eau.

• Lorsque l’appareil est utilisé dans une salle de bains, débranchez-le après usage. 
La proximité de l’eau présente un danger même lorsque l’appareil est éteint. 

• Pour une protection supplémentaire, l’installation de courant résiduel (RCD)avec 
un differentiel residuel nominal ne dépassant pas 30mA est recommandée. 
Demandez de l’aide à un électricien.

• Risque de brûlure. Veillez à maintenir l’appareil hors de portée des jeunes 
enfants, en particulier lorsque vous utilisez l’appareil et lorsqu’il refroidit.

• Placez toujours l’appareil avec son support, le cas échéant, sur une surface plate, 
stable et résistante à la chaleur.

• Ne laissez en aucun cas l’appareil sans surveillance quand il est connecté au 
réseau électrique.

• Si le cordon d’alimentation de cet appareil est endommagé, cessez 
immédiatement d’utiliser l’appareil et renvoyez-le au service consommateurs 
Remington agréé le plus proche en vue de sa réparation ou de sa substitution 
afin d’éviter tout risque.

FRANÇAIS
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• Evitez tout contact de l’appareil avec le visage, le cou ou le cuir chevelu.
• Veillez à maintenir le cordon d’alimentation et la prise électrique à distance des surfaces chauffées.
• Ne pas utiliser d’autres accessoires que ceux fournis.
• N’utilisez pas l’appareil s’il fonctionne mal ou est endommagé.
• Ne pas tordre et enrouler le cordon autour de l’appareil.
• Inspectez régulièrement le cordon pour détecter tout dommage apparent.
• Cet appareil n’est pas destiné à une utilisation commerciale ou en salon.

PIÈCES
1. Plaques revêtement Advanced Ceramic infusées 

à la kératine
2. Bouton marche/arrêt
3. Capteur de protection thermique.
4. Bouton Marche/Arrêt du capteur haute 

protection.
5. Icône indicateur de fonctionnement du capteur 

de protection thermique.

6. Réglage de la température
7. Ecran digital de la température
8. Fonction turbo
9. Verrouillage de la température
10. Verrouillage des plaques
11. Cordon rotatif 
12. Pochette thermo-résistante (Non illustré)

FONCTIONS DU PRODUIT
• Mise à température rapide – prêt en 15 secondes.
• Arrêt automatique de sécurité – L’appareil s’arrêtera de lui-même si aucun bouton n’est pressé ou s’il 

reste allumé plus de 60 minutes. 
• Bi-voltage - permet une utilisation  à domicile ou à l’étranger. A 120V, le temps de chauffe et les 

températures peuvent varier.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
• Avant utilisation, assurez-vous que les cheveux soient propres, secs et démêlés.
• Pour une protection supplémentaire, utilisez un spray de protection contre la chaleur.
• Les sprays pour cheveux contiennent des produits inflammables – ne pas les utiliser lorsque l’appareil 

est en cours d’utilisation.
• Commencez par diviser vos cheveux par mèches. Coiffez tout d’abord la partie inférieure.
1. Branchez l’appareil.
2. Lorsque le lisseur est branché, mais n’est pas allumé, un symbole de cadenas apparaîtra dans la 

fenêtre d’affichage pour indiquer que le lisseur est en mode veille B.
3. Appuyez sur le bouton marche et maintenez-le enfoncé pour allumer l’appareil.
4. Le capteur haute protection est activé automatiquement lorsque le lisseur est allumé, comme 

l’indique l’icône de fonctionnement du capteur qui est allumé.
5. Pour désactiver cette fonction, appuyez sur le bouton marche/arrêt du capteur haute protection et 

maintenez-le enfoncé.
6. Commencez à coiffer avec des températures faibles. Sélectionnez la température appropriée à votre 

type de cheveux en utilisant les touches situées sur le côté de l’appareil. ‘+’ augmente la température, 
‘-‘ réduit la température.
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FRANÇAIS

Températures recommandées

Température Type de cheveux

160°C - 180°C Cheveux fins/délicats, abîmés ou décolorésr

180°C - 200°C Cheveux normaux, sains

200°C - 230°C Cheveux épais, très frisés et difficiles à coiffer

7. L’affichage de la température clignote jusqu’à ce que la température souhaitée soit atteinte.
8. Travaillez sur une mèche à la fois, passez le lisseur sur toute la longueur sans vous arrêter.
9. Si le Capteur Haute Protection est activé en utilisation, il régulera l’hydratation des cheveux et 

optimisera continuellement la température pour éviter les dommages sans compromis sur la 
performance. Ces changements ne sont pas affichés sur l’appareil et s’effectuent rapidement et 
automatiquement pendant l’utilisation. 

Fonction turbo
• Règle automatiquement la température la plus élevée. Maintenez le bouton ‘+’ enfoncé pendant 2 

secondes et la température augmentera jusqu’à 230°C.
• La température la plus élevée ne convient pas à tous les types de cheveux.
• Veuillez sélectionner la température en fonction de la texture de vos cheveux.

Fonction de verrouillage de la température
• Réglez la température souhaitée en appuyant sur les boutons +/- et verrouillez les commandes de 

température en appuyant sur le bouton ‘-’ pendant 2 secondes. Un symbole de ‘cadenas’ apparaît à 
côté de la température.

• Pour déverrouiller les commandes de température, appuyez de nouveau sur le bouton ‘-’ et 
maintenez-le enfoncé pendant 2 secondes.

Verrouillage des plaques pour le rangement
• Les plaques peuvent être verrouillées ensemble pour un rangement facile.
• Pour verrouiller l’appareil, fermez les plaques et poussez le bouton de verrouillage sur la position 

‘verrouillé’.
• Pour déverrouiller l’appareil, poussez le bouton de verrouillage sur la position ‘déverrouillé’.
• REMARQUE : Ne pas chauffer l’appareil lorsque les plaques sont verrouillées.

NETTOYAGE ET ENTRETIEN
• Débranchez l’appareil et laissez-le refroidir.
• Nettoyez toutes les surfaces avec un linge humide.
• N’utilisez pas des produits d’entretien abrasifs ou agressifs ou des solvants.

RECYCLAGE

W
Afin d’éviter les problèmes occasionnés à l’environnement et à la santé par des 
substances dangereuses, les appareils et les batteries rechargeables et non 
rechargeables présentant l’un de ces symboles ne doivent pas être éliminés avec 
les déchets municipaux non triés. Éliminez dans tous les cas les produits 
électriques et électroniques et, le cas échéant, les batteries rechargeables et non 
rechargeables, dans un centre officiel et approprié de collecte/recyclage.
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 ITALIANO

Grazie per aver acquistato il vostro nuovo prodotto Remington®. Prima dell’uso, leggere attentamente le 
istruzioni e conservarle. Rimuovere tutto l’imballaggio prima dell’uso.

AVVERTIMENTO: Le superfici di questo apparecchio diventano calde. Tenere fuori dalla portata dei 
bambini.
 
IMPORTANTI MISURE DI SICUREZZA 

• L’apparecchio può essere utilizzato solo da bambini di età uguale o superiore agli 
otto anni o da persone con ridotte capacità fisiche, sensoriali o mentali che 
abbiano ricevuto istruzioni appropriate e che abbiano compreso i possibili rischi. 
I bambini non devono giocare con l’apparecchio. L’uso, la pulizia o la 
manutenzione dell’apparecchio può essere effettuata solo da bambini di età 
superiore agli otto anni e sotto la supervisione di un adulto. Tenere l’apparecchio 
e il cavo fuori dalla portata dei bambini di età inferiore agli otto anni. 

B Avvertenza: Non utilizzare l’apparecchio vicino a vasche da bagno, docce, 
lavandini o altri recipienti contenenti acqua.

• Quando l’apparecchio viene utilizzato in bagno, scollegarlo dalla presa dopo 
l’uso dato che la vicinanza di acqua rappresenta un rischio anche quando è 
spento.

• Per una protezione aggiuntiva è consigliabile l’installazione di un interruttore 
differenziale (RCD) con corrente nominale operativa residua non superiore a 
30mA. Chiedere ad un elettricista per avere dei consigli.

• Rischio di ustione. Tenere l’apparecchio fuori dalla portata dei bambini, 
specialmente durante l’uso e il raffreddamento.

• Posizionare l’apparecchio con la sua base di supporto, all’occorrenza, su una 
superficie termoresistente, piana e stabile.

• Non lasciare l’apparecchio incustodito quando è collegato all’alimentatore.
• Se il cavo di alimentazione dell’apparecchio è danneggiato, smettere 

immediatamente di utilizzare l’apparecchio e consegnarlo al centro di 
assistenza Remington® autorizzato più vicino per la riparazione o la   
sostituzione per evitare ulteriori rischi.

GB

DE

FR

IT

SK

CZ

RO



14

 ITALIANO

• Non mettere a contatto qualsiasi parte dell’apparecchio con volto, collo o cuoio capelluto.
• Tenere la spina e il cavo di alimentazione lontano dalle superfici calde.
• Non utilizzare accessori diversi da quelli forniti in dotazione.
• Non utilizzare l’apparecchio se danneggiato o malfunzionante.
• Non attorcigliare o arrotolare il cavo e non avvolgerlo attorno all’apparecchio.
• Controllare regolarmente il cavo per verificare la presenza di eventuali danni.
• Questo apparecchio non è destinato all’uso commerciale o professionale. 

PARTI
1. Piastre rivestite di ceramica di ultima generazi-

one infusa di cheratina
2. Interruttore on/off
3. Sensore di protezione dal calore
4. Interruttore on/off per il sensore di protezione 

dal calore.
5. Icona del sensore di protezione dal calore.

6. Controlli per regolare la temperatura
7. Display digitale della temperatura
8. Funzione Boost 
9. Blocco della temperatura
10. Blocco delle piastre
11. Cavo girevole
12. Custodia resistente al calore (Non mostrata)

CARATTERISTICHE DEL PRODOTTO
• Riscaldamento rapido - pronto in 15 secondi.
• Arresto automatico di sicurezza – questo apparecchio si arresta se non vengono premuti pulsanti o se 

rimane acceso dopo 60 minuti.
• Voltaggio multiplo: per casa o all’estero. A 120V i tempi e le temperature possono variare.

ISTRUZIONI PER L’USO
• Prima dell’uso, assicurarsi che i capelli siano puliti, asciutti e senza nodi.
• Per una protezione extra utilizzare uno spray protettivo per il calore.
• Gli spray per capelli contengono sostanze infiammabili – non utilizzare mentre l’apparecchio è in uso.
• Suddividere i capelli in ciocche prima di procedere allo styling. Iniziare dalle ciocche più basse.
1. Collegare l’apparecchio alla presa di corrente.
2. Quando la piastra è collegata alla presa ma non è accesa il simbolo di un lucchetto apparirà sulla 

finestra del display ad indicare che la piastra è in modalità standby B.
3. Premere e tenere premuto il pulsante ‘On’ per l’accensione.
4. Il sensore di Protezione dal calore si accenderà automaticamente quando lo styler è acceso (segnalato 

dall’icona dell’indicatore di sensore illuminato).
5. Per disattivare questa funzione, premere e tenere abbassato il pulsante on/off del Sensore di Protezione 

dal calore.
6. Iniziare ad utilizzare la piastra a basse temperature. Selezionare la temperatura adatta per il vostro 

tipo di capelli utilizzando i comandi sulla parte laterale dell’apparecchio. ‘+’ aumenta la temperatura 
‘-‘ diminuisce la temperatura.
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Temperature raccomandate

Temperatura Tipo di capelli

160°C - 180°C Capelli sottili/delicati, danneggiati o decolorati

180°C - 200°C Capelli normali, sani

200°C - 230°C Capelli spessi, molto ricci e difficili da acconciare

7. Il display della temperatura lampeggerà fino al raggiungimento della temperatura desiderata.
8. Lavorare su una ciocca per volta, passare la piastra sull’intera lunghezza del capello, senza fermarsi.
9. Se il Sensore Intelligente di Protezione dal calore è acceso durante lo styling, l’icona dell’indicatore 

pulserà indicando che il sensore sta monitorando il livello di umidità nei capelli ottimizzando 
costantemente la temperatura delle piastre per evitare danni. Le variazioni di temperatura non sono 
visualizzate sulla piastra, ma si realizzano in modo rapido e automatico durante lo styling.

Funzione Boost
• Imposta automaticamente la temperatura più elevata. 
• Tenere premuto il pulsante ‘+’ per 2 secondi e la temperatura raggiungerà i 230°C.
• Tenere in considerazione che la temperatura più elevata non è adatta a tutti i tipi di capelli.

Funzione blocco temperatura
• Impostare la temperatura desiderata premendo i pulsanti +/- e bloccare la temperatura premendo il 

pulsante ‘-‘ per 2 secondi. Il simbolo del ‘lucchetto’ apparirà vicino alla temperatura.
• Per sbloccare la temperatura, premere e tenere premuto di nuovo il pulsante ‘-‘ per 2 secondi.

Blocco delle piastre
• Le piastre possono essere comodamente chiuse insieme per riporre l’apparecchio:
• Per bloccarle, chiudere le piastre e spingere il perno fino alla posizione di blocco.
• Per sbloccarle, tirare il perno verso il basso, in posizione di sblocco.
• NOTA: Non riscaldare l’apparecchio mentre si trova in posizione di blocco.

PULIZIA E MANUTENZIONE
• Scollegare l’apparecchio dalla presa e lasciarlo raffreddare.
• Passare tutte le superfici con un panno umido.
• Non usare agenti di pulizia o solventi corrosivi o abrasivi.

RICICLO

W
Per evitare problemi di salute ed ambientali dovuti a sostanze pericolose, gli 
apparecchi e le batterie ricaricabili e non ricaricabili contrassegnati con uno di 
questi simboli non devono essere smaltiti con i rifiuti urbani indifferenziati. 
Smaltire i prodotti elettrici ed elettronici e, quando possibile, le batterie 
ricaricabili e non ricaricabili, in un punto di raccolta autorizzato per il riciclo/la 
raccolta.
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Ďakujeme, že ste si kúpili nový výrobok značky Remington®. Prosíme Vás, aby ste si pozorne prečítali tento 
návod a odložili ho na bezpečné miesto.  Pred použitím odstráňte všetky obaly.
UPOZORNENIE: Tento prístroj je horúci. Uchovávajte ho vždy mimo dosahu detí.
 
DÔLEŽITÉ BEZPEČNOSTNÉ OPATRENIA

• Používanie, čistenie alebo údržba prístroja deťmi staršími ako 8 rokov alebo  
kýmkoľvek s nedostatočnými vedomosťami, skúsenosťami alebo zníženými  
fyzickými, zmyslovými alebo mentálnymi schopnosťami by malo prebiehať  
iba po získaní primeraného poučenia a pod primeraným dozorom   
zodpovednej dospelej osoby, aby bola zaistená bezpečnosť a boli brané na  
vedomie s tým spojené riziká, ktorým je potrebné sa vyhnúť. Deti sa nesmú  
hrať so spotrebičom. Spotrebič, vrátane kábla, nesmú používať, hrať sa s ním, 
čistiť alebo udržiavať osoby mladšie ako 8 rokov a mal by byť vždy uložený 
mimo ich dosah.

B Upozornenie : Nepoužívajte tento prístroj v blízkosti vane, sprchy, umývadla 
alebo iných nádob s vodou.

• Keď je prístroj používaný v kúpeľni, po použití ho odpojte z elektrickej siete, 
keďže blízkosť vody predstavuje riziko, aj keď je vypnutý.

• Pre dodatočnú ochranu odporúčame inštaláciu zariadenia na zvyškový 
prevádzkový prúd s menovitou hodnotou neprevyšujúcou 30 mA. Poraďte  sa s 
elektrikárom.

• Nebezpečenstvo popálenia. Nenechávajte prístroj v dosahu malých detí, najmä 
počas používania a kým nevychladne.

• Vždy umiestnite prístroj s podstavcom, ak nejaký má, na tepelne odolný, 
stabilný a rovný povrch.

• Nikdy nenechávajte prístroj bez dozoru, keď je pripojený k zdroju napätia. 
• Ak sa elektrický kábel tohto prístroja poškodí, prestaňte okamžite s jeho  

používaním a prístroj odovzdajte do najbližšieho servisného strediska  
Remington® na opravu alebo výmenu, aby ste predišli akémukoľvek riziku.

 SLOVENČINA
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• Nedovoľte, aby sa akákoľvek časť prístroja dotkla tváre, krku alebo kože na temene hlavy.
• Elektrickú zástrčku a kábel nenechávajte v blízkosti horúcich povrchov.
• Nepoužívajte iné ako nami dodávané nadstavce.
• Prístroj nepoužívajte, ak je poškodený alebo nefunguje správne.
• Kábel nestáčajte ani nekrčte, a neobtáčajte ho okolo prístroja. Kábel pravidelne kontrolujte, či nejaví 

akékoľvek známky poškodenia.
• Tento prístroj nie je určený na komerčné používanie alebo používanie v kaderníctvach.

CZĘŚCI
1. Povrch žehliacich plôch zo zdokonalenej kera-

miky napustenej keratínom
2. Tlačidlo ON/OFF 
3. Senzor ochrany pred vysokou teplotou.
4. Spínač ON/OFF senzora ochrany pred vysokou 

teplotou.
5. Ikonka indikátora zapnutého senzora ochrany 

pred vysokou teplotou.

6. Kontrolky teploty
7. Digitálny displej s teplotou
8. Funkcia “Boost” na prudké zvýšenie teploty
9. Funkcia uzamknutia teploty
10. Zámok kĺbu
11. Otočný kábel
12. Žiaruvzdorné puzdro (bez vyobrazenia)

VLASTNOSTI VÝROBKU
• Rýchle zahriatie – pripravená za 15 sekúnd.
• Automatické bezpečnostné vypnutie – tento prístroj sa samočinne vypne po 60 minútach v prípade, 

že nestlačíte žiadne tlačidlo alebo ho necháte zapnutý
• Celosvetové napätie: pre použitie doma i v zahraničí. Pri 120 V sa môžu časy a teploty líšiť.

NÁVOD NA POUŽÍVANIE
• Pred použitím musia byť vlasy čisté, suché a rozčesané.
• Pre ochranu navyše použite sprej na ochranu pred teplom
• Vlasové spreje obsahujú horľavé materiály – počas používania prístroja ich nepoužívajte.
• Pred upravovaním vlasy rozdeľte. Nižšie vrstvy upravujte ako prvé.
1. Zapojte prístroj do elektriny.
2. Keď je žehlička zapnutá v elektrickej zásuvke, ale nie je zapnutá, v okienku displeja sa zobrazí symbol 

zámku, ktorý signalizuje, že žehlička je v pohotovostnom režime (standby) B.
3. Prístroj zapnete stlačením a podržaním tlačidla “On”.
4. Senzor tepelnej ochrany sa automaticky zapne pri zapnutí žehličky – ikonka ukazovateľa zapnutia 

senzora sa rozsvieti.
5. Na vypnutie tejto funkcie stlačte a podržte tlačidlo zapnuté-vypnuté (on-off) senzora  tepelnej ochrany.
6. Úpravu vlasov začnite najskôr na nižších teplotách. Zvoľte vhodnú teplotu pre svoj typ vlasov 

pomocou ovládačov na bočnej strane výrobku. Tlačidlo ‘+‘ teplotu zvyšuje a  tlačidlo ‘-‘ teplotu 
znižuje.

 SLOVENČINA
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Odporúčané teploty

Teplota Typ vlasov

160°C - 180°C Riedke/jemné, poškodené alebo odfarbené vlasy

180°C - 200°C Normálne, zdravé vlasy

200°C - 230°C Husté, veľmi kučeravé a nepoddajné vlasy

7. Displej signalizujúci teplotu bude blikať dovtedy, kým sa nedosiahne požadovaná teplota.
8. Úpravu uskutočnite po etapách. V jednej etape prejdite žehličkou celou dĺžkou vlasov bez zastavenia.
9. Pokiaľ je počas stylingu zapnutý  senzor tepelnej ochrany, dochádza k monitorovaniu vlhkosti vo 

vlasoch a k neustálej optimalizácii teploty pre ochranu vlasov pred poškodením bez kompromisu, čo 
sa týka výsledkov. Tieto zmeny nie sú znázornené na žehličke, dochádza k nim veľmi rýchlo a 
automaticky počas stylingu.

Funkcia “Boost” na prudké zvýšenie teploty
• Automaticky nastaví najvyššiu teplotu. Podržte tlačidlo ‘+’ 2 sekundy a teplota vyskočí na 230°C.
• Majte na zreteli, že najvyššia teplota nie je vhodná pre každý typ vlasov. 
• Teplotu si vyberte v závislosti od štruktúry vašich vlasov.

Funkcia uzamknutia teploty
• Nastavte požadovanú teplotu stláčaním tlačidiel +/- a ovládače teploty uzamknite stlačením tlačidla 

‘-‘ na 2 sekundy. Vedľa teploty sa zobrazí symbol visiaceho zámku.
• Na odomknutie ovládačov teploty znovu stlačte a podržte 2 sekundy tlačidlo ‘-‘.

Zámok kĺbu na uskladnenie
• Plochy sa môžu pre ľahšie skladovanie zatvoriť. 
• Na uzamknutie zatvorte plochy a zatlačte kĺbový zámok nahor do uzamknutej pozície.
• Na odomknutie vráťte kĺbový zámok späť do odomknutej pozície.
• POZN.: Prístroj nezahrievajte v uzamknutej pozícii.

ČISTENIE A ÚDRŽBA
• Prístroj odpojte zo siete a nechajte ho vychladnúť.
• Všetky povrchy utrite vlhkou utierkou.
• Nepoužívajte drsné alebo abrazívne čistiace prostriedky alebo rozpúšťadlá.

RECYKLÁCIA

W
Aby nedochádzalo k ohrozeniu zdravia a životného prostredia vplyvom 
nebezpečných látok, prístroje a nabíjacie a nenabíjacie batérie označené 
niektorým z týchto symbolov nesmú byť likvidované s netriedeným komunálnym 
odpadom. výrobky a prípadne nabíjacie a nenabíjacie batérie vždy odovzdajte na 
príslušnom oficiálnom mieste pre recykláciu / zber.

SLOVENČINA
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Děkujeme, že jste si zakoupili nový výrobek značky Remington®. Přečtěte si prosím pozorně návod a uložte 
ho na bezpečné místo. Před použitím odstraňte veškeré obaly.
UPOZORNĚNÍ: Tento přístroj je horký. Vždy uchovávejte mimo dosah dětí.
 
DŮLEŽITÁ BEZPEČNOSTNÍ OPATŘENÍ

• Tento přístroj mohou používat děti ve věku od 8 let a osoby se sníženými  
fyzickými, senzorickými či mentálními schopnostmi nebo osoby, které  
výrobek nikdy nepoužívaly nebo jej neznají, pokud tak činí pod dozorem/ 
byly poučeny a rozumí souvisejícím rizikům. S přístrojem si nesmějí hrát  
děti. Děti nesmějí provádět čištění a běžnou údržbu, pokud nedosáhly věku  
alespoň 8 let a nejsou-li pod dozorem. Přístroj i kabel uchovávejte mimo  
dosah dětí mladších 8 let.

B Upozornění: Tento přístroj nepoužívejte v blízkosti van, sprch, umyvadel či 
jiných nádob obsahujících vodu.

• Pokud přístroj používáte v koupelně, po použití ho vypojte ze sítě. Blízkost 
vody totiž představuje nebezpečí, i když je vypnutý.

• Pro dodatečnou ochranu se doporučuje instalace proudového chrániče RCD  
s vybavovacím reziduálním proudem nepřekračujícím 30mA. Požádejte o  
radu elektrikáře.

• Riziko popálení. Uchovávejte spotřebič mimo dosah malých dětí, zejména při 
používání a chlazení.

• Spotřebič vždy uložte na jeho stojan (je-li k dispozici) na horkuvzdorný, stabilní 
rovný povrch.

• Když je spotřebič zapojený do elektřiny, nenechávejte ho nikdy bez dozoru.
• Pokud je přívodní šňůra tohoto přístroje poškozená, okamžitě přestaňte  

přístroj používat a předejte ho nejbližšímu autorizovanému servisu značky  
Remington®, aby vám přístroj opravili či vyměnili za jiný. Vyvarujete se tak  
možnému nebezpečí.

• Nedovolte, aby se jakákoliv část zařízení dotkla obličeje, krku nebo hlavy.
• Napájecí šňůru a zástrčku chraňte před stykem s horkými povrchy.

 ČESKY
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ČESKY

• Nepoužívejte jiné nástavce než ty, které vám dodáme my.
• Přístroj nepoužívejte, pokud je poškozen či pokud nefunguje správně.
• Dávejte pozor, aby se kabel nezkroutil či nezauzloval a neomotávejte ho kolem strojku Šňůru 

pravidelně kontrolujte, zda nejeví známky poškození.
• Tento přístroj není určen pro komerční nebo salónní použití.

ČÁSTI
1. Povrch žehlicích ploch ze zdokonalené keramiky 

napuštěné keratinem
2. Tlačítko On/Off
3. Senzor tepelné ochrany.
4. Vypínač senzoru tepelné ochrany.
5. Kontrolka zapnutí senzoru tepelné ochrany.
6. Kontrolky teploty

7. Digitální displej zobrazující teplotu
8. Funkce prudkého zvýšení teploty
9. Funkce uzamykání teploty
10. Uzamykatelný kloub
11. Otočná šňůra
12. Žáruvzdorné pouzdro (Není zobrazeno)

VLASTNOSTI PRODUKTU
• Rychlé zahřátí – připravena během 15 vteřin.
• Automatické bezpečnostní vypnutí – Tato jednotka se sama vypne poté, co nedojde ke stisknutí 

žádného tlačítka nebo pokud ji nepoužíváte po dobu 60 minut. 
• Celosvětové napětí: pro doma i zahraničí. Při 120V se mohou doba a teploty lišit.

INSTRUKCE PRO POUŽITÍ
• Před použitím se přesvědčte, že jsou vlasy čisté, suché a bez zámotků.
• Pro speciální ochranu používejte ochranný sprej proti přehřátí.
• Laky na vlasy obsahují hořlavé materiály – nepoužívejte je, pokud zároveň používáte zařízení.
• Oddělte vlasy, které chcete upravit prioritně. Nejprve upravujte spodní vrstvy.
1. Přístroj zapojte do zásuvky.
2. Když je žehlička zapojena v síti, ale není zapnuta, zobrazí se na displeji symbol zámku, což znamená, 

že je přístroj v pohotovostním režimu B.
3. Přístroj zapnete tak, že stisknete tlačítko pro zapnutí a přidržíte jej.
4. Senzor tepelné ochrany se po zapnutí žehličky zapne automaticky, což signalizuje svítící kontrolka 

senzoru.
5. Pro vypnutí této funkce stiskněte a přidržte tlačítko pro zapnutí/vypnutí senzoru tepelné ochrany.
6. Začínejte se stylingem napřed s nízkými teplotami. Zvolte příslušnou teplotu podle typu vlasů pomocí 

tlačítek na boční straně styleru. Tlačítkem ‘+’ se teplota zvyšuje, tlačítkem ‘-‘ snižuje.

Doporučené teploty

Teplota Typ vlasů

160°C - 180°C Slabé/Jemné, poškozené nebo odbarvené

180°C - 200°C Normální, zdravé vlasy 200°C

200°C - 230°C Silné, velmi vlnité a těžko tvarovatelné

7. Displej zobrazující teplotu bude blikat, dokud nedojde k dosažení požadované teploty.
8. Provádějte po etapách. V jedné etapě projeďte žehličkou celou délku vlasů bez zastavení.
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 ČESKY

9. Pokud je během stylingu senzor tepelné ochrany zapnutý, dochází k monitorování vlhkosti ve vlasech 
a neustálé optimalizaci teploty pro ochranu vlasů před poškozením bez kompromisu na výsledcích. 
Tyto změny nejsou na žehličce znázorněny, dochází k nim velmi rychle a automaticky během stylingu.

Funkce prudkého zvýšení teploty
• Automaticky se nastaví nejvyšší teplota. Tlačítko ‘+’ držte 2 vteřiny a teplota se zvedne na 230°C.
• Uvědomte si prosím, že nejvyšší teplota není vhodná pro všechny typy vlasů.
• Zvolte si prosím takovou teplotu, jaká je vhodná pro vaši strukturu vlasů.

Funkce uzamykání teploty
• Nastavte požadovanou teplotu pomocí tlačítek +/- a stiskněte a držte tlačítko ‘-‘ 2 vteřiny, čímž se 

nastavení teploty uzamkne. Vedle teploty se objeví symbol visacího zámku.
• Pro odemknutí nastavení teploty znovu stiskněte a držte tlačítko ‘-‘ 2 vteřiny.

Uzamykatelný kloub pro uskladnění
• Pro snadné uskladnění můžete plochy scvaknout k sobě.
• Přístroj zamknete tak, že sevřete destičky a zatlačíte uzamykatelný kloub nahoru do zamčené polohy.
• Pro otevření odtlačte kloub zpět do otevřené pozice.
• POZNÁMKA: nezahřívejte přístroj v uzavřené pozici.

ČISTĚNÍ A ÚDRŽBA
• Vypojte přístroj ze zásuvky a nechte jej vychladnout.
• Otřete všechny plochy vlhkým hadříkem.
• Nepoužívejte hrubá nebo abrazivní čistidla nebo rozpouštědla.

RECYKLACE

W
Aby nedocházelo k ničení životního prostředí a zdraví kvůli obsaženým 
nebezpečným látkám, přístroje a dobíjecí i nedobíjecí baterie označené jedním z 
těchto symbolů nesmějí být vyhazovány do směsného komunálního odpadu. 
Elektrické a elektronické výrobky, a pokud to přísluší, i dobíjecí i nedobíjecí 
baterie, vždy likvidujte na oficiálním recyklačním/sběrném místě.
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Vă mulţumim că aţi achiziţionat noul dvs. produs Remington®. Înainte de utilizare, citiţi cu atenţie aceste 
instrucţiuni şi păstraţi-le într-un loc sigur. Îndepărtaţi toate ambalajele înainte de folosire.
ATENŢIE: Acest aparat este fierbinte. A nu se lăsa la îndemâna copiilor.
 
MĂSURI DE PROTECŢIE IMPORTANTE

• Acest aparat poate fi folosit de copii în vârstă de cel puţin 8 ani şi de  persoane 
cu abilităţi fizice, senzoriale sau mentale reduse sau care nu au experienţa şi 
cunoştinţele necesare doar dacă sunt supravegheate/au fost instruite în prealabil şi 
au înţeles pericolele la care se expun. Este interzisă joaca copiilor cu acest aparat. 
Operaţiunile de curăţare şi de întreţinere nu trebuie efectuate de către copii decât 
dacă aceştia au peste 8 ani şi sunt supravegheaţi. Aparatul şi cablul nu trebuie 
lăsate la îndemâna copiilor sub 8 ani.

B Atenţie: Nu folosiţi acest aparat lângă cadă, duş, chiuvetă sau alte recipiente ce 
conţin apă.

• Dacă aparatul este folosit în baie, scoateţi-l din priză după utilizare, deoarece 
vecinătatea apei este riscantă chiar dacă aparatul este oprit.

• Pentru o protecţie suplimentară, este recomandată instalarea în circuitul 
electric care alimentează baia, a unui dispozitiv cu curent rezidual (RCD) care 
să opereze cu un curent rezidual care să nu depășească 30 mA. Cereti sfatul 
unui electrician.

• Pericol de arsuri. Nu lăsaţi aparatul la îndemâna copiilor, în special pe durata 
folosirii și în timpul răcirii.

• Așezaţi întotdeauna aparatul în suportul său, dacă există, sau pe o suprafaţă 
stabilă, nivelată, termorezistentă.

• Nu plecaţi niciodată de lângă aparat atunci când este conectat la priză.
• În cazul în care cablul furnizat împreună cu unitatea se deteriorează,  

întrerupeţi imediat utilizarea şi returnaţi aparatul la cel mai apropiat dealer de 
service autorizat Remington® pentru reparare sau înlocuire, pentru a evita 
eventualele accidente.

• Nu permiteți niciunei părți a aparatului să atingă fața, gâtul sau scalpul.
• Ştecherul şi cablul nu trebuie lăsate aproape de suprafeţe încălzite.

 ROMANIA
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• Nu folosiţi alte accesorii decât cele furnizate de noi.
• Nu folositi aparatul dacă este deteriorat sau prezintă defecte.
• Nu întoarceţi sau nu înnodaţi cablul, şi nu îl înfăşuraţi în jurul aparatului. Verificaţi cablul regulat 

pentru orice semne de deteriorare.
• Acest aparat nu este destinat utilizării comerciale sau în saloane de coafură.

PĂRŢI COMPONENTE
1. Placi invelis ceramica superioara cu infuzie de 

cheratina
2. Buton On/Off (Pornire/Oprire)
3. Senzor protecție căldură.
4. Buton pornire-oprire senzor protecție căldură.
5. Pictogramă indicatoare senzor protecție căldură 

pornit.

6. Reglare temperatură
7. Afişaj digital pentru temperatură
8. Funcţie de temperatură ridicată
9. Funcţie de blocare temperatură
10. Blocare
11. Cablu răsucibil
12. Husă termorezistentă (nu este prezentat)

CARACTERISTICILE PRODUSULUI
• Încălzire rapidă în 15 de secunde.
• Oprire de siguranță automată - Această unitate se va opri singură dacă niciun buton nu este apăsat 

sau activat timp de 60 minute.
• Voltaj universal: pentru acasă sau în străinătate. La 120 V, timpii și temperaturile pot varia.

INSTRUCȚIUNI DE UTILIZARE
• Înainte de utilizare, asigurați-vă că părul este curat, uscat și descâlcit.
• Pentru un plus de protecție, folosiți un spray pentru protecție la căldură.
• Sprayurile de păr conțin materiale inflamabile - nu le folosiți atunci când folosiți aparatul.
• Înainte de coafare, împărțiți părul în secțiuni. Coafați mai întâi șuvițele de jos.
1. Puneți aparatul în priză.
2. Dacă aparatul de coafat este în priză, însă nu este pornit, pe fereastra de afişare va apărea simbolul 

unui lacăt, indicând faptul că aparatul este în modul standby B.
3. Apăsaţi şi menţineţi apăsat butonul de pornire.
4. Senzorul de protecţie împotriva căldurii va fi activ în mod automat atunci când aparatul de coafat este 

pornit - lucru indicat de către iluminarea pictogramei indicatoare a senzorului.
5. Pentru a dezactiva această funcţie, apăsaţi şi ţineţi butonul pornire-oprire al senzorului de protecţie 

împotriva căldurii.
6. Începeţi coafarea la temperaturile mai mici prima oară. Selectaţi temperatura adecvată tipului dvs. de 

păr, folosind comenzile din partea laterală a produsului. „+“ măreşte temperatura, „-“ reduce 
temperatura.

Temperaturi recomandate

Temperatură Tip de păr

160°C - 180°C Păr subţire/fin, deteriorat sau decolorat

180°C - 200°C Păr normal, sănătos

200°C - 230°C Păr gros, foarte creţ şi dificil de coafat
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7. Afişajul temperaturii va lumina intermitent până când se atinge temperatura dorită - cam după 15 
secunde.

8. Lucrând pe câte o secțiune, treceți placa de îndreptat prin întreaga lungime a părului, fără a vă opri.
9. Daca senzorul de protectie calorica este in functiune,va monitoriza umezeala din firul de par si va 

optimiza continuu temperatura pentru a preveni deteriorarea parului, fara a afecta stilul de coafat.
Aceste modificari nu sunt afisate pe placa si au loc rapid si automat in timpul coafarii. 

Funcţie de temperatură intensă
• Se setează automat pe cea mai ridicată treaptă de căldură. Apăsați butonul ‘+’ timp de 2 secunde, iar 

temperatura va sări la 230°C.
• Reţineţi, cea mai ridicată temperatură nu este potrivită pentru orice tip de păr.
• Selectați un mod de temperatură în funcție de textura părului.

Funcţie de blocare temperatură
• Reglaţi temperatura dorită, apăsând butoanele +/- şi blocaţi comenzile de temperatură apăsând 

butonul ”-” timp de 2 secunde. Lângă temperatura selectată va apărea simbolul unui ”lacăt”.
• Pentru a debloca comenzile de temperatură, apăsaţi şi menţineţi din nou apăsat timp de 2 secunde 

butonul ”-”.

Blocare pentru depozitare
• Plăcile pot fi prinse împreună pentru a fi ușor de depozitat.
• Pentru a bloca, închideţi plăcile şi împingeţi în sus dispozitivul de blocare, în poziţie blocată.
• Pentru a debloca, împingeţi în jos dispozitivul de blocare, în poziţie deblocată.
• REŢINEŢI: Nu încălziţi aparatul dacă este în poziţie blocată.

CURĂȚARE ȘI ÎNTREȚINERE
• Scoateți aparatul din priză și lăsați-l să se răcească.
• Ștergeți toate suprafețele cu o cârpă umedă.
• Nu folosiți agenți de curățare sau solvenți duri sau abrazivi.

RECICLAREA

W
Pentru a evita problemele de mediu și de sănătate cauzate de substanțele 
periculoase, aparatele și bateriile reîncărcabile și cele obișnuite marcate cu unul 
dintre aceste simboluri, nu trebuie eliminate împreună cu deșeurile municipale 
nesortate. Eliminați întotdeauna produsele electrice și electronice și, după caz, 
bateriile reîncărcabile și cele obișnuite, la un punct de reciclare/colectare 
corespunzător.
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Ref. No. S8595
Taşıma ve nakliye sırasında dikkat edilecek hususlar :
-         Ürünü düşürmeyiniz
-         Darbelere maruz kalmamasını sağlayınız
-         Cihazı nakliye sırasında orijinal ambalajında taşıyınız.

Bakanlıkça tespit ve ilan edilen kullanım ömrü 7 yıldır.
Çin Halk Cumhuriyetinde üretilmiştir.
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